

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES and
CHILD WELFARE AGENCY REVIEW BOARD

APPELLANTS/
CROSS-APPELLEES

v.

No. 05-814

MATTHEW LEE HOWARD, CRAIG STOOPE
ANNE SHELLEY and WILLIAM WAGNER,

APPELLEES/
CROSS-APPELLANTS

APPEAL FROM THE SIXTH DIVISION CIRCUIT COURT
OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS

HONORABLE TIMOTHY FOX

CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

David Ivers
Mitchell, Blackstock, Barnes
Wagoner, Ivers & Sneddon
1010 West Third Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72203-1410
(501) 378-7870

Leslie Cooper
James. D. Esseks
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2627

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents. i

Table of Authoritiesiii

Argument 1

 I. This Court has jurisdiction to hear this case. 1

 II. The Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the exclusion. 2

 III. The exclusion fails Equal Protection rational basis review.4

 A. The State fails to demonstrate clear error in the Circuit Court’s findings of fact regarding the absence of a child welfare basis for the exclusion.4

 1. The Circuit Court’s findings regarding the well-being of children of gay parents were based on extensive evidence in the record about the quality and breadth of the scientific research in this area.4

 2. The Circuit Court’s finding that nothing about gender *per se* affects one’s ability to be a good parent is based on extensive evidence in the record.9

 3. The Circuit Court’s rejection of the State’s assertion that gay foster parents are less able to facilitate reunification is supported by extensive evidence in the record.10

 4. The Circuit Court’s finding that the exclusion may harm children by shrinking the pool of foster parents is based on extensive evidence in the record. 11

 B. The State fails to support the conclusion that “public morality” is a stand-alone legitimate State interest justifying the disparate treatment.11

 C. The State offers no other legitimate State interest to justify the exclusion.13

IV. The exclusion violates the right to privacy/intimate association.15
Certificate of Service16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).12

Cummings v. Big Mac Mobile Homes, Inc.,
335 Ark. 216, 980 S.W.2d 550 (1998).2

Desert Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Moreno Valley,
103 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996).3

Ford v. Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n,
335 Ark. 245, 979 S.W.2d 897 (1998).1

Hamilton v. Barrett, 337 Ark. 460,
989 S.W.2d 520 (1999).12

Hepp v. Hepp,
61 Ark. App. 240, 968 S.W.2d 62, (1998).13

Jegley v. Picado,
349 Ark. 600, 80 S.W.3d 332 (2002).2, 11, 12, 15

Lawrence v. Texas,
539 U.S. 558, (2003).11

McEuen Burial Ass'n v. Arkansas Burial Ass'n Bd.,
298 Ark. 572 769 S.W.2d 415 (1989).1,2

McLane Southern, Inc. v. Davis,
80 Ark. App. 30, 90 S.W.3d 16 (2002).1

Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America,
508 U.S. 656(1993)3

Powell v. Marshall,
2004 WL 2453934 (Ark. App. 2004).13

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).12

Thompson v. Arkansas Social Servs.,
282 Ark. 369, 669 S.W.2d 878 (1984).2

U.S. v. Hardman,
297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002).3

Watts v. Watts,
17 Ark. App. 253, 707 S.W.2d 777 (1986).13

STATUTES

Ark. Code Ann. § 25-15-2071

Ark. Code Ann. § 9-28-402.10
